Total effect on equity   $ 167,660

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2021

Impact on Total Comprehensive Income

Investment
Properties

under the Fair
Value Model -
Adjustments

Increase in gain on investment properties   $ 4,349
Decrease in depreciation and amortization expenses 8,715
Decrease in income tax expense 255
Increase in net profit for the year   13,319
Increase in other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -

Increase in total comprehensive income for the year $ 13,319

Independent Auditor’s Report

41

Annual Report2021

- 15 -

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2021

Investment
Properties

under the Fair
Value Model -
Adjustments

Increase in net profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent   $ 13,319
Non-controlling interests -

  $ 13,319

Increase in total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent   $ 13,319
Non-controlling interests -

  $ 13,319

Increase in basic earnings per share $ -
Increase in diluted earnings per share   $  -

The impact on the prior year is set out as follows:

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and Equity
As Originally

Stated

Investment
Properties

under the Fair
Value Model -
Adjustments Restated

December 31, 2020

Property and equipment, net   $ 5,814,157   $ 33,359   $ 5,847,516
Investment properties 686,293 126,150 812,443
Deferred tax assets 605,535 11,242 616,777

Total effect on assets $ 7,105,985 $ 170,751 $ 7,276,736

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 443,122   $ 16,410   $ 459,532

Total effect on liabilities   $ 443,122   $ 16,410   $ 459,532

Retained earnings   $ 18,584,054   $ 154,341   $ 18,738,395

Total effect on equity   $ 18,584,054   $ 154,341   $ 18,738,395
(Continued)

42
- 16 -

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and Equity
As Originally

Stated

Investment
Properties

under the Fair
Value Model -
Adjustments Restated

January 1, 2021

Investment properties $ 744,998 $ 155,449 $ 900,447
Deferred tax assets 576,292 15,366 591,658

Total effect on assets   $ 1,321,290   $ 170,815   $ 1,492,105

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 441,692   $ 17,716   $ 459,408

Total effect on liabilities $ 441,692 $ 17,716 $ 459,408

Retained earnings   $ 17,876,860   $ 153,099   $ 18,029,959

Total effect on equity   $ 17,876,860   $ 153,099   $ 18,029,959
(Concluded)

Impact on Total Comprehensive Income
As Originally

Stated

Investment
Properties

under the Fair
Value Model -
Adjustments Restated

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Loss on investment properties   $ -   $ 5,127   $ 5,127
Depreciation and amortization expenses   $ 1,048,918   $ (9,186)   $ 1,039,732
Income tax expense $ 736,952 $ 2,817 $ 739,769
Net profit for the year   $ 5,937,081   $ 1,242   $ 5,938,323
Other comprehensive income for the year, net

of tax   $ 420,348   $ -   $ 420,348
Total comprehensive income for the year   $ 6,357,429   $ 1,242   $ 6,358,671

Impact on net profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent $ 5,937,081 $ 1,242 $ 5,938,323
Non-controlling interests - - -

$ 5,937,081 $ 1,242 $ 5,938,323

Impact on total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the parent   $ 6,357,429   $ 1,242   $ 6,358,671
Non-controlling interests - - -

$ 6,357,429 $ 1,242 $ 6,358,671

Impact on earnings per share:
Basic $1.25 $ - $1.25
Diluted $1.25 $ - $1.25

Independent Auditor’s Report

43

Annual Report2021

- 17 -

b. Initial application of the amendments to the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS),
International Accounting Standards (IAS), IFRIC Interpretations (IFRIC), and SIC Interpretations (SIC)
(collectively, the “IFRSs”) endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission
(FSC)

Except for the following, the initial application of the IFRSs endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC
did not have material impact on the Group’s accounting policies: